
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Request for Qualifications and Proposals  

Lease-Leaseback Construction Services 

 

Oak Ridge Elementary School 

New Construction 
RFQ/P#0265-461 

 

Proposals Due: February 3, 2023 by 10:00AM 

Mandatory Meeting: January 19, 2023 at 3:30PM  

 

 

 

Sacramento City Unified School District 

5735 47th Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95824 

www.scusd.edu/rfp  

http://www.scusd.edu/rfp


/contractor-prequalification




SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 4 OF 23 

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS 

LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 

INTRODUCTION 

Sacramento City Unified School District (ñDistrictò) is a California public school district serving 

approximately 47,000 students on 75 campuses spanning 70 square miles.  In March 2020, 

the Districtôs voters passed a $750M General Obligation Bond, Measure H. 

This Request for Qualifications and Proposals (ñRFQ/Pò) defines the services sought from 

Respondents and generally outlines the Project requirements.  Respondents to this RFQ/P 

shall submit a completed Statement of Qualifications (ñSOQò) along with the Proposal 

(collectively ñRFQ/P Packetò).   

/pod/project-labor-agreement


SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 5 OF 23 

The District intends to select one Respondent that best meet 



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 6 OF 23 

payment amount. However, the District intends that the lease will include an early termination 

payment option for the District.  

D. District Project Management Description 

Districtôs Governing Board will be responsible for making final decisions, but the 

Superintendent will be responsible for day-to-day decisions and may designate a project 

manager who will be the primary point of contact between the selected developer and the 

District.   

E. Prequalification of Designated Subcontractors 

If used, contractors holding C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-43, and/or 

C-46 licenses (collectively, ñMEP subcontractorsò) shall be prequalified by the District to 

perform construction work as a first tier subcontractor on the Project pursuant to Public 

Contract Code section 20111.6. For Contractors that have not been prequalified by the District 

within the past twelve (12) months, prequalification applications are available at 

www.scusd.edu/contractor-prequalification. To submit a proposal for this project, your 

application must be submitted by January 23, 2023 by 10:00AM and approved by 

January 27, 2023 by 10:00AM. 

F. Registration of Respondent and All Tiers of Subcontractors 

The selected developer(s) shall not allow any employee or subcontractor to commence work 

on any contract or any subcontract until the proof of registration with the Department of 

Industrial Relations required of the developer or subcontractor has been provided to and 

accepted by the District. 

G. Form of Agreement 

Selected developer must be able to execute the Districtôs standard form of Site Lease and 

Facilities Lease (ñAgreementò) is attached to this RFQ/P as APPENDIX B.  After the plans 

http://www.scusd.edu/contractor-prequalification


SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 7 OF 23 

I. Insurance 

The District requires at least the following insurance coverage from the selected developer: 

Commercial General 

Liability 

Product Liability and 

Completed Operations, 

Fire Damage Liability ï 

Split Limit 

$5,000,000 per occurrence; 

$10,000,000 aggregate 

 

Subcontractors (over 10%):  

$2,000,000 per occurrence; 

$4,000,000 annual aggregate 

Excess Liability  Developer:  $25,000,000 per 

occurrence; $25,000,000 

annual aggregate 

Subcontractors (over 10%):  

$10,000,000 per occurrence; 

$10,000,000 annual 

aggregate 

Automobile Liability ï 

Any Auto 

Combined Single Limit $3,000,000 (limits may be 

met with Excess Liability 

Policy required herein) 

Workersô Compensation  Statutory limits pursuant to 

State law 

Employerôs Liability  $1,000,000 

Builderôs Risk  Replacement Cost 

Pollution Liability  $2,000,000 per occurrence; 

$2,000,000 annual aggregate 

 

The limits of insurance for those subcontractors whose scope of work does not exceed 

10% of the contract value shall not be less than the following amounts: 

 

Commercial General 

Liability 

Product Liability 

and Completed 

Operations 

$2,000,000 per occurrence; 

$4,000,000 annual aggregate 

Excess Liability  $5,000,000 per occurrence; 

$5,0000,000 annual aggregate 

Automobile Liability - Any 

Auto 

Combined Single 

Limit 

$2,000,000 

Workers Compensation  Statutory limits pursuant to 

State law 

Employers' Liability  $1,000,000 

 

Selected developer shall provide to the District certificate(s) of insurance and endorsements 

satisfactory to the District. Insurance policy(ies) shall not be amended or modified and 

coverage amounts shall not be reduced without thirty (30) daysô written notice to District 



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 8 OF 23 

prior to modification and/or cancellation.  For Commercial General Liability and Automobile 

Liability, District shall be named as an additional insured on all policies.  Selected developerôs 

policy(ies) shall be primary; any insurance carried by the District shall only be secondary and 

supplemental.  Selected developer shall not allow any employee or subcontractor to 

commence work on any contract or any subcontract until the proof of insurance required of 

the developer or subcontractor has been provided to and accepted by the District. 

J. Section Not Used In This Contract. 

II. FULL OPPORTUNITY 

The District hereby affirmatively ensures that all Respondents, including without limitation 

Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (ñDBEò), Small Local Business Enterprise (ñSLBEò), Small 

Emerging Local Business Enterprise (ñSELBEò) and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise 

(ñDVBEò) firms, shall be afforded full opportunity to submit qualifications in response to this 

RFQ/P and will not be discriminated against on the basis of race, age, color, medical condition, 

marital status, national origin, ancestry, disability, gender, transgender status, political 

affiliation, or religion in any consideration leading to the award of contract.   

III. LIMITATIONS 

This RFQ/P is neither a formal request for bids, nor an offer by the District to contract with 



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 9 OF 23 

Any such contact shall be grounds for the disqualification of the Respondent submitting a 

RFQ/P Packet.  

V. MANDATORY INFORMATIONAL MEETING AND SITE WALK 

Respondents must attend the mandatory informational meeting and site walk, to be 

conducted on 



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 11 OF 23 

4. TAB 4 – All issued Addenda signed 

Please include all issued addenda with a signature on each.  It 

is the responsibility of Respondents to check the District’s 

website to ensure that they have received all addenda. 

5. TAB 5 - Respondent Information (100 points) 

a. A brief history of the Respondent.  Please include any former 

names of the Respondent and the number of years the 

Respondent has participated in construction as a general 

contractor under each name.  List any reasons for change or 

name or corporate structure. (2 Points) 

b. Organizational chart for Respondent. Evaluate the proposed 

team. Organizational chart 10 points. Proposed team 25 points 

broken down as follows: Pre-construction team 10 points and 

Construction team 15 points.  This shall include the names of all 



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 12 OF 23 

the Respondent or its personnel instigated a claim and/or 

litigation regarding construction projects within the past five (5) 

years, and indicating any and all claims in which claims and/or 

litigation have been pursued against the Respondent or its 

personnel



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 13 OF 23 

6. TAB 6 – Methods and Strategic Plan (100 points) 

Detailed description of Respondentôs methods and plan for carrying out the Project, including: 

a. The technical and managerial approach to the Respondentôs 

partnership with the District.  Take into account the Districtôs 

goals for the Project and the general functions required.  

Respondent may identify additional necessary tasks and discuss 

these in its proposed method to accomplish the work. (10 Points) 

b. How Respondent plans to incorporate and enforce the Project 

Labor Agreement (PLA) requirements into the Project. (10 

Points) 

c. How Respondent plans to incorporate local subcontracting teams 

into the Project. (5 Points) 

d. How Respondent plans to incorporate construction means and 

methods into the Project. (10 Points) 

e. Approach to preconstruction services. Emphasis will be given to 

the methods and strategic plan as they relate to preconstruction 

services and how the preconstruction services will transition into 

the construction services. (10 Points) 

f. Detailed Logistics plan showing the sequence of work for 2 

increments: Inc 1 Sitework package and Inc 2 Building package. 

Inc 1 Sitework construction will begin late August/early 

September



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 14 OF 23 

7. TAB 7 – Prior Relevant Experience (60 points) 

1. Description of the Respondentôs experience with respect to the areas of public schools 

or similar construction over the past five (5) years.  Specifically, please provide a list 

of completed or ongoing projects the Respondent has been involved with for the past 

five (5) years where the total project contracts exceeded forty million dollars 

($40,000,000) per project.  Within that list:  

a. Identify the method (e.g. lease-leaseback, bid-



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 15 OF 23 

h. References:  Provide a contact name, telephone number and 

email address for the owners and indicate which key personnel 

of Respondent worked on each project; and 

i. Discussion of claims, demands, and/or litigation arising from the 



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 





SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 18 OF 23 

the progress and costs of the Project. Report proactively on potential schedule 

impacts. Recommend potential solutions to schedule problems.  

¶ Trade Contractors: Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 20111.6, each 

prospective MEP Contractor holding C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-

38, C-42, C-43, and/or C-



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 19 OF 23 

Binder Tab CRITERIA ITEM DESCRIPTION MAXIMUM 

POINTS 

Tab 5 



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   PAGE 21 OF 23 

B. District Investigations 

The District may perform investigations of proposing parties that extend beyond contacting 

the references identified in the proposals. 

C. Selection Process 









SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT   APP. B 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES    

APPENDIX B 

Form of Agreement 

 

 

See Attached: 

 

Site Lease 

Facilities Lease 

 



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  APP. C-1 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES   
DWK DMS 3804498v1 

APPENDIX C-1 

 

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION  

(Public Contract Code Section 7106) 

The undersigned declares: 

I am the ______________ of ________________________, the party making the foregoing 

[Title]       [Name of Firm] 

bid/proposal. 

      

The bid/proposal is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, 

partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid/proposal is genuine 

and not collusive or sham. The bidder/proposer has not directly or indirectly induced or 

solicited any other bidder/proposer to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder/proposer has not 

directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder/proposer or 

anyone else to put in a sham bid/proposal, or to refrain from bidding/proposing. The 

bidder/proposer has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, 

communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid/proposal price of the bidder/proposer 

or any other bidder/proposer, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the 

bid/proposal price, or of that of any other bidder/proposer. All statements contained in the 

bid/proposal are true. The bidder/proposer has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her 

bid/proposal price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information 

or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, 

bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham 

bid/proposal, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose. 

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder/proposer that is a corporation, 

partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other 

entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this 

declaration on behalf of the bidder/proposer. 



SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  APP. C-2 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-







SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  APP. C-3 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS (RFQ/P #0265-461) 
LEASE-LEASEBACK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES    

Miscellaneous Project Costs Direct Cost 

of the Work 

General 

Conditions 

Overhead 

and Profit 

Paid by 

District 

1 Performance and Payme

e






